FUSLIC UTILYITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION AIVISORY & OOMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3445
Water Utilities Branch May 10, 1989

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3445) CONLIN STRAWBERRY WATER QOMPANY, (CSWC).
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
$29,917 OR 72.7% ADDITIONAL AMNUAL REVENUE.,

CSWC, by draft advice letter accepted by the Water Utilities Branch (Brandl)
on November 10, 1988, requested authority undéer Section VI of General Order

(G.0.) 96-A and Séction 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates
for watér sexrvice by $41,750 or 100.7%, CSHC's réquest shows 1989 gross
revenue of $41,450 at present rates increéasing to $83,200 at proposed ratés
to product a rate of réturn on raté basé of 10.49%.  CSWC serves 248 flat
rate cistomérs and 97 metered customers in Strawberry and Diamord's
Strawberry Ridge subdivisions located approximately 30 miles northeast of
Sonora, Tuolumné Coiinty.

The present rates became éffective April 1, 1984 pursuant to becision (D.)
83-05-052 which authorized a general rate increasé and a surcharge for CSHC's
Safe Drmk:m'n‘aterBorﬂAc’t (SDWBRA) loan. No change in the surcharge is
proposed at this tire.

The Branch pade an independent analysm of CSHC's summary of earnmgs. :
Appendix A presénts CSWC'S and thée Branch's estimated sunmary of éamings at’
pment, proposed and adoptéd rates for tést year 1989. Appendix A shows
differences in revenués, expénses and rate base.

The Branch's éestimates of Yevenues” “differ slig,htly from CSWC's because the
Branch based its éstimates on thé curent nunber of custonérs and average '
recorded water consurmption per custonér during 1985, 1986, 1987 and 1988,
while CSKC used average revépués for those years.

The differences in estinates for operating &penses are in pumhased power,
other volumeé related expenses, employee }abor, tmnsportatlon, offlce
services and rent, profeéssional séervices, regulatory oomm15510n expense,
depreciation expense, property tax, payroll taxes and income taxes,

The Branch's estimate of purchased power is sllghtly hlgher than CSWC's
because the Branch had access to later 1988 récorded data for the amount of
power consumed and used the latest Pacific Gas and Electric Company rates in




deriving its estimate, In D.83-05-052 the Commission noted the low
efficiencies of two 6f CSWC'S punps and ordered that improvements be made.
On¢e of those pumps has since béeén acédb.:ttheotherisstillinsemioe
and its low efficlency is reflected in the récorded power usagé. The Branch
therefore imputed an efficiency of 50% (fair) and adjusted its purchased
power expense accordingly.

The Branch's $317 estimate of othéer volumé-related expense {s considerably -
lowér than CSWC's $1,300. The Branch basad its estimate on a detailéd review
of vouchers pmvided by the utility for the costs of running its filtration
plant in 1987, whereas CSWC used the average of its 1985 and 1986 recorded
amounts which included the one-time start-up costs of thé new flltratim ‘
plant. '

The Branch's $11,263 estimate of employee labor is baséd on the $5,
éstimated cost of a part time plant opérator and his backup, $300 per nonth
(the actual amount paid) for one part time employee doing meter reading and -
minor maintenance work, $2,118 for an additional part time workér the cwner
plans to hme, and ascalation to the 1989 test year, CSWC did not provide
any detail as to how it arrived at its estimaté of employeé¢ labor, _

Thé Brarch estimated $3,909 for transportation experse comparéd to cswc'
$5,400. . The Branch's figure was derived by e'stmatmg the total annual - :
travel mlleage based on the size of thé sérvice territory and the distance to
the néarest source of supplies, and applying a raté of $0.36 per mile. ‘The
$0.36 per mile rate is oné and one-half times the standard $0.24 per mile .
rate allowed by thé Intémal Reverne Service for husiness mileage, to aooo.mt
for the hxgher costs of operating a four-whéel drive vehicle. The Branch's
figure also includés an allowance for the usé of & backhoe belongmg to
CSKC's owner and used pnmanly in his otheér business. GSWC did not prcm.de
details for the method it used for transportation éxpense.

Both the Branch and CSWC uséd a tést yéar 1983 adoptéd amount for offme
seérvices and rent, éscalated to 1989, and agree on an additional anount to
corpensate foroomp.lterusagedxarg&s. 'Ihedlfferenoe is dué to the .
escalation factors used. Thé Branch used inflation factors récomméndéd by
the 2dvisory Branch of Commission Advisory and Compliance Division for tl'u.s
account and othérs,

The Branch's $l 061 éstimaté of profeﬁsmna.l sezvlo&s is lower than CSWC’s
$2,100. CSWC arrived at its éstimate by aVeragmg what it claimed were the -
recorded expénses for 1986 and for 1987, but it was unable to produce backup -
for the exoeptmnally mgh 1986 figure. Thé Branch rev1ewed CSHC's vouchérs
and baséd its éstimate on the mflatlon-adjusted avéragée of thosé recordéd
professional services expenses that oculd bé verified for 1984, 1985, 1986
and 1987.




Regqalatory odmnission ex for CSHC is the oost of its consultant for this
rate case, Thé Branch's itial estimaté was much loweér than CSKC's to
excludé part of the high consulting costs caused by CSWC's delays in
providing supporting information and CsSWC's inability to support its initial
plant éstimates. After discussion with the consultant, howéver, the Branch

agreed to use a higher total regulatory commission expense spread over a
longer period equal to the timé since CSWC's last rate case.

Thé Branch's $4,682 estimate of depreciation expénse is higher than (SHC' ,
$4,450. The differencé is due to thé Branch's 2.20% composite dépreciation -
rate oompared to CSWC's 1i79% on old plant and 2.00% on new plant. - cSWe has
used a variety of depreciation rates since its last general rateé case in
1983. By D.65037 in 1963, thé Commission ordered CSWC to usé a oompos1te
rate of 3.00%, and to review the raté at intervals of not more than five .
years and submit the résult to the Comnission. CSWC has not doné so. The -
Branch conductéd a straight-line rémaining life depreciation study following -
~ the Commission's Standard Practice U-4, "Determination of Straight-Lire -
Remaining Life Depreciation Aocmals," to derive its 2,20% oomposite
depréciation rate, and CSWC ooncurs.

The Branch ‘reconrends that CSKC be dirécted to use a oomposn:e depreciation '
rate of 2.20% to computée dépreciation expense until a future study reviewed
by the Branch indicates that a change is warranted.

The B::anch's estmzate of property tavxes is lower than Cswc's. 'lhe Branch ‘
uséd the average of thé récorded 1986/89 and estimated 1989/90 property tax
f1guras to6 arrive at its éstimate of $3,574, whéréas CSWC based its $4,030
figure on recordéd 1987 taxes and a much highér éscalation rate.

The Branch's estimate of payroll taxes is lower than CSWC's bécause of t.he
Branch's lower payroll. '

The Branch's estinate for n‘noome taxes réflects current rates m'\dér the -
federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 and theé corrésponding state tax rate for 1939

The différence in rate base between CSWC and Branch is due to dlffem in
utility plant, deprec1at10n réserve and working cash. :

The Branch's éstimate of average plant is shghtly lower than (ISWC'S. Thé -
Branch 1m1uded the cost of a turbidity monitor that was 1nsta11ed in 1988 at
a cost of $1,665 but which CSWC had not accounted for: déleted & $2,000
investment and $800 retlrement for the old Strawberry Ridgé pump hhich CSHC.
had shown as being replaced in 1988 but was not} and delétéd §2,000 in net
additions for small main replacenénts in 1989 beécause CSWC had no spec1flc
plans to make then.




Thé Branch's $126,990 estimaté for depreciation reserve is higher than CSWC's
$123,340 because of thé differing depreciation rates noted éarlier. The
Branch started with the 1983 balancé and récalculated CSWC's depreciation
reservé for each subsequent year. CSWC uséd a sinilar method but lower
depreciation rates,

CSWC showed an arbitrary $5,480 for its working cash without providing any
explanation. The Branch used the revised simplified working cash procedure
approved by the Comnission on January 27, 1989.

CSHC's draft advice letter requested ratés which it estimated would préduoé a,
rate of returmn on rate base of 10.49¢, The Branch recommends 10.50%, thé
midpoint of the 10.25% to 10.75% standard raté of rétum range recomménded hy
theé Acoounting and Financial Branch ¢f comnission Advisory and OOmplianoe
Division for small, 100% equity financed water utlll.tl%

CSWC was informed of the Branch's differing views of révenues, expenses and
rate base and has statéd that it accépts the Branch's estimates. '

" A notice of the proposéd rate increasé and p.lblic neeting was mailed o éach '
custoner o November 14, 1988, Twénty-four lettérs of protést wereé recéived)
the1rma)oroonoemwasthemagnittﬂeoftheproposedincrease. Fcurmetered
custonérs complained of éxcessive water useé by thosé on flat ratés, .
suggesting that all oconnections be metered, and three others complained of -
toomudldnlormeinthewater 'IheBranchreoentlysentalettertoeadx
customer who wrote in, explaining thé Branch's increase recommendation and
what steps the Eranchwouldrecommerdcswcbeorderedtotakéasacaﬂltim
of receivirg an in

On December 13, 1988 an informal public meeting attended by forty—f).ve L
customérs was héld in Strawberry. A Branch répreséntative conducted thé
meeting and CSWC's ownér and his consultant were thére to answer qu&ctmrs. ;
Most of those who spoke wereqposedtoa 100% increase, but séveral -
achmledgedtheneedforalessermcreasetoowerthehlgheroostsof
cpemtmg the new filtration plant which they beélieve has 1mproved water
quality.

A membér of theboardofdlrectors oftheStrawbenyPropertyOwhexs
Assoc1at10n deliveréd a statément on behalf of the organization neither T
supportmg nor opposing thé proposéd incréasé., Thé Association's statement B
1) objected to the fiftéen day advance notice of the public mééting as beirng
too short; 2) asked for add1t10na1 timé to review the company's req.mt and
supporting workpapers, and questioned a rumber of itéms upon which (SWC ‘
relied in ma}u.ng its éstimates; 3) q.lestmned Cswe's compliancé with
pre\uous Oomnusslon orders; 4) notéd a discreparcy in-the proposéd rat&s
cited in the public notice: and 5) stated that the G.0. 96-A draft advice
létter process was not appropnate for 1ncneas@e of the magnitudé pfnposed by
CSWC.  The Branch wrote a letter in réply explammg that! 1) the public
meeting is primarily for the purpose of receiving input to quide the Branch




in its investigation, and offering to méet again at the Association's
convenience if it so desired; 2) the Branch would be pleased to receive
input at any time up to thée completion of its irvestigation, and would
investigate theé specific items noted; 3) the Branch would 100k into CSWC's
conpliancé with previous Commission orders and recommend that any incyéase be
made oontingent on compliance if warranted; 4) theré was

typographical érvor in the rates shown in thé noticé (the Branch’ subsequently
renoticed the one affected customér)) and 5) the G.O. 96-A géneral rate -
fncrease process is appropriate and why it was béing used in this case.
Branch representatives disa.\sséd the Association's concerns with the board
member by telephoné at the time the initial reply letter was prepared, and
also recently conveyed thé investigation's findings an:l recommendations to
him,

Branch éngineers oconducted a field inspéction of CSHC's water system e t I

" December 12, 13 and 14, 1988. Visible portions of thé systém were inspected,’
préssures checked, and company reocords reseédrched. Qustomérs contacted
during the investigation indicated that low pressure had rot béen a prdalem o
and no major water supply or water quality probléns were funﬂ. .

Aocordnmg to Tuolumne County Dwirmmental Health Departmtent, CSHC's water
meets all state quality 'standards.

- Commission Dec:1sion 83-05-052 i.n (SHC's last general rate pro@ding brdered v

it to wﬂertake thé following measures to 1mpmve sexvioe' ‘

a. Improve pump efficiency to 50% or better for both pumps m.thin cne
year.

b. Purchase a turbidity monitor x&ittu‘n three inonths

Cc. Use a telephone arswermg madune or answenrg sérvice bo harﬂle
o:stomer calls, within 30 days.

a Begm a main flushmg program withm 30 days.

e. Rep]ace worn plpes as necessaxy to prevent service breakdowns.

CSWC has reb.ult oné of the pumps and relocated it to the néw filtratmn .
plant,- Thé éfficiency of thé othér pump has not been improved And CSHC hés
not provided the efflclency tests réquested by the Branch for its pumps.
Therefore, as noted in the purdxased power sectlon above, thé Branch has -
imputéd an eff1c1ency ratmg of fair to the remammg punp in mlaﬂatux; S
eléctric power usage, so any further delay will work to CSWC's détriment, not
its ratepayers'.

CSWC has purchased and installed the turbidity monitor asordened




CSWC has purchased a telephone answéring maching, but has nevér put it in
service. With its personnél working much less than full time, the réed for a
reliable arrangément to take customers' emergerncy calls and inguiries is
otwious, Completion of this Commission-ordered itém is so simple and CSHC's
compliance s6 long overdue (six years) that the Branch recommends that thé
increase in this proceeding be made contingent on the Branch's confirmation
of compliance.

CSKC does not have a mam flushing program but, aoccording to local héalth
officials, has made significant progress in reducing siltation and turbidity
through the usé of the new flltratimplantsothattheyarenolorgéra '
significant problem. In keéping with good operating practice, Cswe shculd
continue to monitor water turbidity closely and should flush its water mains
as necessary béforé customers complain of poor water quality.

Through its SDWBA 1can plant improvements, CSWC hias made progress 6n : '
upgrading its distnbutlon systém. ‘The Branch récommends that it contime to
réplace aged pipes and other plant where necessary.

CSKC's water supply originatés in Herrmg Creek, and thée utility has alss
made & request to thé Califormia Department of Health services to usé the
South Fork of thé Stanislaus Rivér as an émérgency source of supply s}mld
thé Herring Créek sourceé bé insufficient to méet demand. Strawberry being a
resort area, mOstcustomen;aremttheremuchoftheYearrasar&sult,-_,.
average wate.r usage is relatwely low. About 28% of CSHC's caections are
retered and it has provisions in its tariffs to convert the rémainder to’
meters at its option. Recent improvements in the utility's distnbutlm L
system, replacenent 6f worn pipes, and thé installation of a new tank will
likely prove to have lowered water losses from past lévels, Mo addltmnal
conservation measures are needed at this time.

CSWC does not have a metér to reoord water productlon as required by GO
103, "Rules Governmg Watér Sérvicé Including Minimum Standards for Design
and Construction." In order to detect large system watér losses, - and to
measure the pumps! power consumptlon aoo.lrately so as to alert CSWC's
management if the pumps show a decliné of eff1c1ency Whlch may atfect watér
serviceé, the Branch recommends that CSWC be directéd to install a prnductlon
metér at its water source. CSWC should be allowed to filé an advice letter
to recover thé reasonable costs of its installation when it has been plaoed
in sérvice,

CSHC's aurrent rates consist of an annual meteréd sérvice schedulé and an
annual flat raté schédule. 'IheErandmpmpos&tomcreaseeadlby
approximately the system overall average increase.

The Connission's metered rate design policy for water companiés established
by D.86-05-064 specifies that up to 50% of a water utility's fixed expenses
should be recovered through the metered service charges. CSWC's present




metered schedule has sérvice which recover revenue in proportim to
43% of its fixed costs. The 's yeconmended metered rate design raisés
both the sérvice charge and quantity charge by the overall system percentageé
incréase, thus increasing the proportion of fixéd ciosts covered by the
metemd service charge to 75%.  Becausé the avérage metéred customer's water
usé is only 390 cubic feet per month, reducing that percentage by shifting
more of the metered revenue requirement away from the sexvice chan;e would
result in an excessive quantity charge.

The Branch reconmerds that the Commission authorize an increase in '
annual revenue of $29,917 o6r 72.7%. This increase prwides a 10.50% xate of
retum on raté base in test year 1989. )

at the Branch's recommended ratés shown mApperdle the bill for a
residential flat ,raté customer would increase from $10.00 to $17.33 per -
month. A comparison of thé present and recommended rates is shown in
Appendix C.

FINDINGS

). The Branch's récomnended summary of earnings (Appe:ﬁix A) is reasonable
and shouldhe adopted.

2. Theratesreoommendedbythémandrmppendlxmamreasonableard

should be authonzed.

3. The quantltl&s (Apperﬂlx D) uséd to develop the Branch's recommendations
are reasonable ard should be adopted.

4. CSWC should be ordered to usé a 2.20% oompos1te depréc:.atmn Yate unt11 a
stralght-lme remammg hfe dépreciation study rev1ewed by the Branch - -
indicates that a revision is warranted.

5 A nehable arra.ngement to take o.:stomers' emergency’ calls and i.nqm.nes
as orderéd in D.83-05-052 is still needed. Completion of this OommlsS10n—
ordered item 1s so smple and CSHC's oompliance S0 long ovérdue that the -
mcrease mﬂusproceedmg stmldbemadeoontmgentmtheBrand\'s :

: oonf1mat1on of compl iance.

6. CShC should be ordered to oomply ‘with G.0. 103 by mstallmg a suitablé
meéasuring device or othéerwisé determmmg production-at its source or ‘supply.
CSWC should be authorized to filé an advice lettér to begin veomfermg the
reasonable cost of its$ installation aftér it has been placed in sérvice. -

7. TIhé rate increase authorized herein is justified and the resultmg rates
are just and reasonable.




IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities ode sectisn 454 for conlin
Strawberry Water Company to file an advice léttéer incorporating the summary
of earnings and révised rate schedules attached to this resojution as
Apperdices A and B réspéctively, and concurrently to cancel {ts presently -
effective rate Schedules 1A, 2A and 3B Its filing shall Gomply wlth Gereral
Order 96-A. The revisad rate schedulés shall bécome effective upon the Water
utilitiées Branch's confirmation of Conlin Strawbérry Water Company's
compliance with Ordering Paragraph #3 below, or the date of fili.ng, whidxever
is later,

2. conlin Strawbérry Water Company shall use a 2.20% depfeciatim aocmal
rate until a future straight-1iné remaining 1ife depreciation study reviewed
by the Water Utilities Branch indlcates that & I‘eV.lSlOﬂ is warranted.

3. oonlin Strawbe_n:y Watér Company shall plaoe in service the answeri.nq
machine reqmred by Ordering Paragraph 2.c of Décision 83-05-052. The -
incréase authorized by this resolution shall not bé made eft‘ective until the
Water Utilities Branch's oonflrmation of oomplianoe.

4. oonlin strawberry wate.r Comparny shall {nstall a suitable measurmg devioe
to deternine water production at its sourcé of supply within ane year of the
- éffective date of this resolution oConlin Strawbérry Watér Company is
authorizéd to filé an advice lettér to bégin reoovéring the reasonable ocost
of its 1nsta11at10n after it has been placad in sezvioe. :

5. 'Ihis resolution is effective today.
I cert1fy that this resolution was adopted by the Pabhc Utilitms Oommission
at its régular méeting on May 10, 1989, The followlng oommissmners
approv_ed it _

G. MITCHELL WK

FREDERICK R. DUDA

PATRICIA M. ECKERT VICTOR R wm&sm}' v\ =
Commissioners Exeautive Dlrector' B




 APPENDIX A
CONLIN STRAWBERRY WATER CUMPANY

SRMARY OF FARNINGS
Test Year 1989

1 | Utility Estimated | Branch Estimated | =

i | Présent |Requiested | Present | Redquested | Adopted
1 Item ] Rates | Rates | Rates | Rates | Rates |

Flat Rate $ 28,880 $ 57,670 s 28,924 $ 57,848 § 45,955
Metered ) 12,570 251230 12,220 241440, 21,106
Total Revenue 41,450 83,200 41,144 82,288 71,061

Purchased Power ' 2,610 2, 610 2,729 2,729 2 729
Other Volumé Related 1,360 11,300 317 7. 7
Erployée Labor . 16,760 '16 760 11,263 1),263 11,263
Materials . 2,600 - 2000 : 2000 - 2,000 2,(_)0\0"
Contract Work 900 900 , "900 . 900 900
Ooffice Salaries = 5,700 5,700 5,700  5,700: 5,700
Managemént Salaries 3,630 .3,630 3,630 3,630 3,630
Transportation 5,460 = 5,400 3,909 3,909 ,909 )
‘Office Séxrv. & Rent . 2,510 2,510 7 1,895 1, '8e5 1,895
office Suppna; ; 1,790 1,7%0 1,790 1,790 1 790
Proféssional Services 2,100 - 2,100 . 1,060 1,061' 1 061 . .
Insurance : 6,380 6,380 6,380 - 6,380 6,380
General Expense - 280 280 - '380 280 280
Reg. Com. EXpénse 1,600 1,600 900 . 9060 900
Subtotal 52,960 52,960 42,754 42,754 42,7154

Depre01at10nE>q3 4,450 4;450 4,682 4,682 4,682
Property Tax 4,030 - 4,030 3,574 . 3,514 3,574
Payroll Tax S 2,400 2,400 2,123 - 2;123 2,123 -
Income Taxés - - 300 _4,430 . : 600 6,678 - 4,137
Total Deductions 64,140 68,270 53,733 59,811 = 57,270

Net Réverwe (22,690} 14,930 _ (12,589) 22,477- 13,925

Rate Basée ' L o _, :
Average Plant 321,490 321 490 320,9‘50,,“320,950 320,950
Avg. Depr. Reserve 123,340 123,340 - 126,990  126,990. 126,930 -
Net Plant 198,150 193 150 193,960 193,960 193,960
Lesst Advances - 29,650 - 29,050 . 29,050 ‘-‘29,050 29,050

ODntrlbutlons 32,860 32,860 32,860 32,860 32,860
Plust Working Cash 5,480 5,480 .0 S ¢ I o
Mat'l & supplies 570 = 570 570 570 570

Rate Base 142,290 142,290 132,620 132,620 132,620

Rate of Return (Loss) 16.49% (Loss)  16.95% 10.50%




Page 1

CONLIN STRAWBERRY WATER COMPANY
 Schédule No. 1A
ANNUAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furmnished on an
annual basis.

TERRI’IﬁRY

- Strawberry and vicinity, located approxmately 31 mlles
east of Sonora, Tuolume County. »

RATES ,
Quantity Rate: ,
A].l water, per 100 d]- ft- hcktiaban $1o64

Service Charget e
- | ‘ Per Meter

5/8 X 3/4-11'@1 MELEY iievininss $145100 $10-5°
3/4‘1@ n'eter issidenied 159-% : 7 15.90
1-:mch meter didsbbienn 218:% 26.50

11/2 mmter shsdiviiana 29000 53000
2-inchmeter Cievissssa  390.00 . 84.80

3‘iml meter bsscniiiboes 724 00 159.00

4‘31”1 mter IR 9840 265-00

'IheServmed\axgelsareadméss-toservedm:ge“
which is applicablé to all météred service and to
which 1stobeaddedthedxargeforwaterused
caputed at thé Quantity Rate.

'Ihesuxdwange 1smadd1t10ntothere;ular )
meteréd watér bill. Thé surchargé mast be
1dent1f1ed on éach bill., The surd\arge is
spec1f1cally for the repayment of theé California
Safe Drm}un; Water Bond Act loan authorized by
Decision 83-05-052,

(Continued)




APPENDIX B
Page 2
OOHLIN STRAWBERRY WATER OCMPANY
Schadule No. 1A

ANAL METERED SERVICE
(Continved)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The annual service charge applies to servmé during
the 12-month period cammencing Jaruary 1 and is due in advance,
Ifapen\anentr&mdentoftheareahasbeenao.lstarerofthe
utility for at least 12 months, he may élect, at the beginning of -
thé calendar yeéar, to pay pmrated sérvicé charges in advance at
mtervals of léss than one year (monthly, bimonthly or quarterly)
in accordanceé with the utility's established billing périods,
Meters will be read ard quantity chargés billed ronthly,
bimonthly or quartérly in aocordance with thé utility's
established billing periods except that méters may be read amd
quantity charges billed during the winter season at mtervals
gréater than three months.

2. Thé opening bill for netereci service, except upon

conversion fn:xn flat rate sérvice; shall bé the establishéd ‘
annual service charge for the service. where initial service is
éstablished after thé first day of any year, the portion of such.
annual charge applicable to thé currént year shall be detérminéd

by multiplying the anmual charge by oné three-lmrﬂrai—s:.xty-flft}'l .

(1/365) of the the numbér of days remaining in thé calendar year.,
Thé balancé of thé payrmént of theé initial annual charge shall be -
crechted agal.rst the charges for the succééding annual périod.

If serw.oe is not continued for at least oné year after the date
of initial service, no refund of the initial annual charges shall
be due the customer. .




APPENDIX B
Page 3
CONLIN STRAWBERRY WATER OOMPANY
Schedule No. 2A°
ANNUAL, FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate service fmmished on an
annual basis,

TERRITORY

strawbeny and \ucinity, locateéd appmxmtely 3 m.il&s
east of Sonora, Tuolumée County. -

RATES

per Servme Omnection
Per Yéar - :

For each smgle—famlly _
résidential unit or '
business establlshment sideasntrssciei $20800

For éach addltlonal

residential unit or businéss

estabhstmentonthesane _ ,

same service ¢onnection vevseiviis 183,00-'(1) - 8,00

mm I‘GSOI't, fOr eadl Cabln o-.nio.itl 73.%‘(1) ;3-10

Foread] SW].HTM.I'K;FJO]. lo.ni.l-c‘unill 73.% (1) 3.‘10

The S:erxarge is in adchtloﬁ to the regular flat
ratewaterblll. 'Ihetotalsm:dlaxgemstbe
identified on each bill: This sur

specuflcally for the repayment of the C:allfo

Safe Drmk.l.ng Watér Bond Act 164n authorized by :
Decision 83-05—052. This surchargé is applicable
to flat rate service not larger than 3/4-inch.

(Contimed)




APPENDIX B
Page 4

CONLIN STRAWBERRY WATER COMPANY
Schedule No. 2A

ANNUAL, FIAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL, OONDITIONS

1. Thé above flat rates apply to a service oo:mectlm not _
larger than 3/4-inch in diameter. ©

2. For services owvered by the above classifwatlors, it the
utility so elects, a meter shall be installed and sérvice -
provided under Schédulé No. 1A, Annual Meteéred Service, effective (T)
as of the first day of thé following calendar month, Where thé" :
flat rate chargé for a period has beén paid in advance, refumd of
the prorated difference betweén such flat rate payment and the
minimmm métér charge for the samé period shall bé made on or
béfore that day.

3. Thée annual flat rate charge apphes to service duri.ng
thelz—rronthpenodoa'mmng:lamary 1 and is due in advance.
If & pérmanent resident of thé area has been a custamér of the
utility for at least 12 months, he may elect, at the beglmlrg of .
thé calendar year; to pay prorated flat rateé chargeﬁ advancé (T)
at mte:n:vals of not leéss than one yéar {monthly, bmonthly or
quarterly) in accordance with thé utility's established billing
periods,

4. Thé opening bill for flat rate sérvice shall be the
established annual flat rate c:harge for the service. . Where .
initial service is established after the first day of any yéar,
the portion of such annual charge applicable to thé cwrrént year
shallbedetennnmedbymltl plying thé anmal charge by one
tluee-hurﬁred-s:.xty—ﬁfth (1/365) of thé thé mmber of days
remaining mthecale:ﬁaryear. 'mebalanoeofthepay:'entof B
the initial anrmuial charge shall be credited against the
for the succeeding anmial period. If sérvice is not continued
for at least one yeéar aftér the date of initial sarvice, no
refund of the initial anmial charges shall bé due to the
custamar.,




APPRNDIX B
Page 5

CONLIN STRAWBERRY WATER QUMPANY
Schedulée No. 3B
STATE BOND ACT LOAN UNDEVELOPED LOT CHARGE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to uideveloped 1lots within the servioé territory
of oonlin Strawberry Water Co., Inc., Tuolume Oounty, effective

RATES
A sérvice chargé to provide for reduction of the Safe

Drmhngwaterﬂondhctloansurdxargezsdmargeabletoojstaners
reqtmtlng future service to undeveloped lots.

‘Ihésexvioed;argés}allbétheammatedtotalofthe :
surchargés provided for in Schedulés 1A and 2, as applied to the (T)
property being furnished water sérvice from Febzuary 27, 1984 to
the date of connéection. The maximm Sérvice chargé shall be
$1,000. 'Iheséwiedmgéshallbeduéa_:ﬂpa}rableupbn
connéction of water sérvice to the lot. 'Ihé surcharge authonzed
by thé camission, as oontained in thé Utility's filed tariffs,
will apply thereafter.

The monthly surcharges éstablished hy the Rublic Utilitiés (t)
Comission in Decision 83-05—052 are subjéct to périodic - - - (T)
adjustmént: The calculatlon of the accumilatéd surcharges shall -
take into aocoount such periodic adjustments.




APPENDIX ©
OQONLIN STRAWBERRY WATER OCMPANY
COMPARISON OF RATES

Per Sérvice donnection Per Year
Present Reocamended  Percent
Ratés Rates Incréase

Service (harge! o -
For 5/8 b 4 3/4’1”1 meter ariaben $ 84-00 $145 OO 72.6% /
For 3/4 1nd1 metér .-sinsa 92-00 159 00 72;8
for l‘m mter iedacas 126:00 218 00 7300
For b I/Z-i.l'ﬁ'l meter sesbies 168.00 290.00 72.6
For 2-inch’ meter YRR 226-00 390-00 7206
For 3-3nch MELer ceseess 419.‘(_}0 724.00 - 72.8
ror 4 iﬁd’\ l’tEter EEEEER 570-® 984‘w 72-6

Q.xantlty Ratest
Ai]. use, Iﬂr 1000.1.ft. Viltibtilt : 0-95 1.64 ‘ 72.6

FIAT RATE SERVICE

Per Sérvice Oonnectlm Par YeAré '
Presént Reocammended
Rates Rat&s -

For a smle—family | o
tesnientlal Unit Gisessiviienens $120.00 $20800

For éach addltlénal WAIt Jeieins 106.00 183.00 - 72.6

For éach cabm : = . -
mm IESOI't b—llldm t.i..t.ln‘i 42-00 . 73:00 73‘8

For each swmmng pool PRTTORTN 42,00 73.00 73.9

A monthly b111 cmpansm for a customer w1th as5/8 x 3/4-1nd1
metér is shown belcm- -

Usage Pgwgnt Récomended Ammmt ' Pement
100 cu.ft.  _Bills Bllls, ~ Increase Imrease

o $ 7,60 : $12.08 . $ 5.08 72, 6%
4 (avg) 10,80 . 18.64 - 7.84 72.6
10 16.50 ‘ 28.48 11.98 - 72,6
is 21.25 36.68 15.43 72.6
20 26.00 44.88 18.88 72.6
30 35.50 61.28 25.78 72.6




APPENDIX D
Page 1
OONLIN STRAWBERRY WATER COMPANY

ADOPTED QUANTTTIES
Test Yeéar 1989

Federal Tax Ratet : 15%
State Tax Rate: 9.3%

Expenses
1. Purchased waer'

Pacific Gas and Electno Oa'pany
Raté Schedule
Effectivé Date of Schedulé
kwh Usad ‘I‘otal ’
¥h Uséd ~ Summer
K+h Used - wWinter
$/kwh - Surmer '
$/k!-ﬁ1 Wmter _
Winter (‘harge o
Qustcmér dxarge -

. Total Purcha.sed Pm:er

2. Paymll ancl Brployeé Beneflts‘

$

3. Ad valorem Taxes: : _ B
- Tax Rate : _ )
Assessed Value o -8

4. Water 'I‘estmg (in oontract work) g

a-1
1/1/8%
6‘954 )
18,458
0. 10976
0.03024
- 762
1,662
-300
2,729

11,263
3,630
5,700

20,503
2,123

3,574

1.0% -

357,411

900




APPENDIX D
Page 2

CONLYN STRAWBERRY WATER OOMPANY

Test Year 1989

Service Comectio_ns:

Flat Rate
R&sidencé/hlsiness shodanadsbibastvbaracibd
mltional units sbdacsitadiibniniiabibanie
Mam resort CADIRS ticevinntttiotiisssrinsen

SW]JTITLU'Q IWIS boetbbetanadatisitstrisisansse

5/8x3/4‘ird1 ..lltill’ol‘ili.‘ﬁ.‘ldil‘t‘it‘.‘l’i‘
3/4‘1@ Vhdaisntintsantianatatasniins
1-inch bidasinbrscsabinnscininniins
1‘1/2‘1@ .i.llltl"itii.‘li‘ili.t.tliliki
Z‘ilﬁ'l id-.icsd-pu.icsit--én-{--uia

97,

Metered Wateér Sales Usad To Design Rates: 4,168 &cf

Federal

- Tax

Opezétmg Revermes $ 71,061 $ 71,061
Expensés . ‘ : 42,754 42,754
Taxés Other 'Ihan Inocme : » 5,563 5,563 -
Depreciation Expénsé - 4,682 ’ 4,682
Inter%t -0 0

Taxable Inocame for State Tax 1g,062. - .
Staté Tax (@ 9.3%) 1,680 - - 1,680

Taxable Incomé for FIT 16,382
Federal Incame Tax (€ 15%) 2,457

Total Income Tax ‘ 4,137




